in Premium Mobile S.A. in 2018, the acquisition of 40.76% of shares in Vindix S.A. on June 13, 2019 and registration of share
capital increase on July 1, 2019 (as a result, the shareholding in Vindix S.A. increased to 46.27%), the acquisition of 65.98%
of shares in ISTS Sp. z o.o. on November 27, 2019 and the acquisition of a qualifying holding of shares in Asseco Poland S.A.
on December 30, 2019 (as a result, total shareholding in Asseco Poland S.A. amounts to 22.73%). Furthermore, the
comparability of figures presented below is affected by the implementation from January 1, 2019 of IFRS 16 without the
restatement of the comparative figures.

Due to the fact that the results of the above mentioned companies, excluding Netia S.A., do not have a material impact on the
results of the Group, we do not eliminate them when analyzing the Group’s financial situation.

 Income statement analysis

Review of financial results for the fourth quarter of 2019 and 2018

[mPLN]

Results in accordance with
IFRS 16 binding from

January 1, 2019
 Results in accordance with IAS 17 binding until December 31, 2018

for the 3 month period
ended December 31, 2019

for the 3 month period ended

December 31
 change

 2019 2018  [mPLN] [%]

Revenue 3,069.1   3,059.0 3,002.0   57.0 1.9%

Operating costs (2,593.8)   (2,593.0) (2,588.9)   (4.1) 0.2%

Other operating income, net 19.0   19.0 6.3   12.7 >100%

Profit from operating activities 494.3   485.0 419.4   65.6 15.6%

Gain on investment activities, net 34.2   39.2 4.6   34.6 >100%

Finance costs, net (95.3)   (95.3) (113.6)   18.3 (16.1%)

Share of the loss of associates
accounted for using the equity method

(1.6)   (1.6) (2.8)   1.2 (42.9%)

Gross profit for the period 431.6   427.3 307.6   119.7 38.9%

Income tax (119.7)   (118.9) (242.2)   123.3 (50.9%)

Net profit for the period 311.9   308.4 65.4   243.0 >100%

EBITDA 1,061.8   938.2 941.3   (3.1) (0.3%)

EBITDA margin 34.6%   30.7% 31.4%   - -

Revenue

In accordance with IAS 17 binding until the end of 2018, our total revenue increased by PLN 57.0 million, or 1.9%, to
PLN 3,059.0 million in the fourth quarter of 2019 from PLN 3,002.0 million in the fourth quarter of 2018. The increase in revenue
was triggered by factors described below.

126

Report of the Management Board
on the activities of Polsat Group
for the financial year ended December 31, 2019

In accordance with IFRS 16, our total revenue amounted to PLN 3,069.1 million in the fourth quarter of 2019.

[mPLN]

Results in accordance with
IFRS 16 binding from

January 1, 2019
 Results in accordance with IAS 17 binding until December 31, 2018

for the 3 month period
ended December 31, 2019

for the 3 month period ended

December 31
 change

 2019 2018  [mPLN] [%]

Retail revenue 1,618.4   1,618.4 1,627.8   (9.4) (0.6%)

Wholesale revenue 925.4   925.4 927.8   (2.4) (0.3%)

Sale of equipment 445.4   445.4 398.2   47.2 11.9%

Other revenue 79.9   69.8 48.2   21.6 44.8%

Revenue 3,069.1   3,059.0 3,002.0   57.0 1.9%

Retail revenue

Retail revenue amounted to PLN 1,618.4 million in the fourth quarter of 2019 as compared to PLN 1,627.8 million in the fourth
quarter of 2018. Lower revenue from voice services, which included revenue from fixed-line telephony services provided by
Netia, was almost fully compensated for by higher revenue from pay TV and data transmission services.

The implementation of IFRS 16 had no impact on this item.

Wholesale revenue

Wholesale revenue amounted to PLN 925.4 million in the fourth quarter of 2019 as compared to PLN 927.8 million in the fourth
quarter of 2018. In the analyzed period we recorded an increase in revenue from cable and satellite operators as well as higher

[…]

million in the fourth quarter of 2019 from PLN 48.2 million in the fourth quarter of 2018. This increase was due to, among
others, higher revenue from interest on installment plan sales of equipment to residential customers, as well as a higher margin
on sale of electricity.

In accordance with IFRS 16, other revenue amounted to PLN 79.9 million in the fourth quarter of 2019.

Operating costs

In accordance with IAS 17 binding until the end of 2018, our operating costs amounted to PLN 2,593.0 million in the fourth
quarter of 2019 compared to PLN 2,588.9 million in the fourth quarter of 2018. Operating costs increased for the reasons set
forth below.

In accordance with IFRS 16, operating costs amounted to PLN 2,593.8 million in the fourth quarter of 2019.

127

Report of the Management Board
on the activities of Polsat Group
for the financial year ended December 31, 2019

[mPLN]

Results in accordance with
IFRS 16 binding from

January 1, 2019
 Results in accordance with IAS 17 binding until December 31, 2018

for the 3 month period
ended December 31, 2019

for the 3 month period ended

December 31
 change

 2019 2018  [mPLN] [%]

Technical costs and cost of settlements
with telecommunication operators

580.3   670.2 691.1   (20.9) (3.0%)

Depreciation, amortization, impairment
and liquidation

567.5   453.2 521.9   (68.7) (13.2%)

Cost of equipment sold  368.6   368.6 338.1   30.5 9.0%

Content costs  454.8   456.9 424.0   32.9 7.8%

Distribution, marketing, customer relation
management and retention costs

278.1   282.7 268.7   14.0 5.2%

Salaries and employee-related costs  253.1   253.1 238.7   14.4 6.0%

Cost of debt collection services and bad
debt allowance and receivables written off

27.6   27.6 19.6   8.0 40.8%

Other costs 63.8   80.7 86.8   (6.1) (7.0%)

Operating costs 2,593.8   2,593.0 2,588.9   4.1 0.2%

Technical costs and cost of settlements with telecommunication operators

In accordance with IAS 17 binding until the end of 2018, technical costs and cost of settlements with telecommunication
operators decreased by PLN 20.9 million, or 3.0%, to PLN 670.2 million in the fourth quarter of 2019 from PLN 691.1 million in
the fourth quarter of 2018. This decrease resulted mainly from lower costs of telecommunication infrastructure maintenance,
including in particular due to the release of part of the provisions related to electric energy costs. In parallel, we recorded higher
costs of purchasing traffic in interconnection and international roaming resulting from higher volumes of outgoing traffic.

[…]

In accordance with IFRS 16, net profit amounted to PLN 311.9 million in the fourth quarter of 2019.

EBITDA & EBITDA margin

In accordance with IAS 17 binding until the end of 2018, EBITDA was PLN 938.2 million and EBITDA margin was 30.7% in the
fourth quarter of 2019. This represents a result similar to EBITDA recorded for the fourth quarter of 2018 which amounted to
PLN 941.3 million while EBITDA margin amounted to 31.4%.

In accordance with IFRS 16, EBITDA was PLN 1,061.8 million and EBITDA margin was 34.6% in the fourth quarter of 2019.

Employment

The average employment of permanent workers not engaged in production in Polsat Group, excluding workers who did not
perform work in the reporting period due to long-term absences, amounted to 7,114 full-time equivalents (FTE) in the fourth
quarter of 2019 compared to 7,066 FTE in the corresponding period of 2018.

Comparison of financial results for 2019 and 2018

[mPLN]

Results in accordance with
IFRS 16 binding from

January 1, 2019
 Results in accordance with IAS 17 binding until December 31, 2018

for the 12 month period
ended December 31, 2019

for the 12 month period ended

December 31
 change

 2019 2018  [mPLN] [%]

Revenue 11,676.1   11,636.7 10,686.1   950.6 8.9%

Operating costs (9,754.8)   (9,747.5) (8,978.8)   (768.7) 8.6%

Other operating income, net 45.7   45.7 19.7   26.0 >100%

Profit from operating activities 1,967.0   1,934.9 1,727.0   207.9 12.0%

Gain / (loss) on investment activities,
net

(27.0)   19.6 (33.0)   52.6 n/a

Finance costs, net (465.9)   (465.9) (386.7)   (79.2) 20.5%

Share of the loss of associates
accounted for using the equity method

(6.5)   (6.5) (1.2)   (5.3) >100%

Gross profit for the period 1,467.6   1,482.1 1,306.1   176.0 13.5%

Income tax (353.0)   (355.8) (490.0)   134.2 (27.4%)

Net profit for the period 1,114.6   1,126.3 816.1   310.2 38.0%

EBITDA 4,196.7   3,721.3 3,697.7   23.6 0.6%

EBITDA margin 35.9%   32.0% 34.6%   - -

Revenue

In accordance with IAS 17 binding until the end of 2018, our total revenue increased by PLN 950.6 million, or 8.9%, to
PLN 11,636.7 million in 2019 from PLN 10,686.1 million in 2018. The increase in revenue was triggered by factors described
below.

130

Report of the Management Board
on the activities of Polsat Group
for the financial year ended December 31, 2019

In accordance with IFRS 16, our total revenue amounted to PLN 11,676.1 million in 2019.

[mPLN]

Results in accordance with
IFRS 16 binding from

January 1, 2019
 Results in accordance with IAS 17 binding until December 31, 2018

for the 12 month period
ended December 31, 2019

for the 12 month period ended

December 31
 change

 2019 2018  [mPLN] [%]

Retail revenue 6,458.8   6,458.8 6,092.6   366.2 6.0%

Wholesale revenue 3,350.2   3,350.2 3,043.8   306.4 10.1%

Sale of equipment 1,585.0   1,585.0 1,386.0   199.0 14.4%

Other revenue 282.1   242.7 163.7   79.0 48.3%

Revenue 11,676.1   11,636.7 10,686.1   950.6 8.9%

Retail revenue

Retail revenue increased by PLN 366.2 million, or 6.0%, to PLN 6,458.8 million in 2019, from PLN 6,092.6 million in 2018,
primarily due to the consolidation of Netia Group’s results, effective May 22, 2018.

The implementation of IFRS 16 had no impact on this item.

Wholesale revenue

Wholesale revenue increased by PLN 306.4 million, or 10.1%, to PLN 3,350.2 million in 2019 from PLN 3,043.8 million in 2018,
with the contribution from the consolidation of the results of Netia Group.

Excluding the increase resulting from the consolidation of Netia Group, wholesale revenue grew by approximately 11%, driven

[…]

In accordance with IAS 17 binding until the end of 2018, other revenue increased by PLN 79.0 million, or 48.3%, to PLN 242.7
million in 2019 from PLN 163.7 million in 2018. This increase was due to, among others, higher revenue from interest on
installment plan sales of equipment to residential customers, as well as a higher margin on the sale of electric energy.

In accordance with IFRS 16, other revenue amounted to PLN 282.1 million in 2019.

Operating costs

In accordance with IAS 17 binding until the end of 2018, our operating costs increased by PLN 768.7 million, or 8.6%, to
PLN 9,747.5 million in 2019 from PLN 8,978.8 million in 2018. Operating costs increased for the reasons set forth below.

In accordance with IFRS 16, operating costs amounted to PLN 9,754.8 million in 2019.

131

Report of the Management Board
on the activities of Polsat Group
for the financial year ended December 31, 2019

[mPLN]

Results in accordance with
IFRS 16 binding from

January 1, 2019
 Results in accordance with IAS 17 binding until December 31, 2018

for the 12 month period
ended December 31, 2019

for the 12 month period ended

December 31
 change

 2019 2018  [mPLN] [%]

Technical costs and cost of settlements
with telecommunication operators

2,311.3   2,664.0 2,448.9   215.1 8.8%

Depreciation, amortization, impairment
and liquidation

2,229.7   1,786.4 1,970.7   (184.3) (9.4%)

Cost of equipment sold  1,320.4   1,320.4 1,174.2   146.2 12.5%

Content costs  1,658.5   1,666.9 1,355.3   311.6 23.0%

Distribution, marketing, customer relation
management and retention costs

1,021.3   1,038.8 933.9   104.9 11.2%

Salaries and employee-related costs  870.6   870.6 738.9   131.7 17.8%

Cost of debt collection services and bad
debt allowance and receivables written off

98.9   98.9 83.9   15.0 17.9%

Other costs 244.1   301.5 273.0   28.5 10.4%

Operating costs 9,754.8   9,747.5 8,978.8   768.7 8.6%

Technical costs and cost of settlements with telecommunication operators

In accordance with IAS 17 binding until the end of 2018, technical costs and cost of settlements with telecommunication
operators increased by PLN 215.1 million, or 8.8%, to PLN 2,664.0 million in 2019 from PLN 2,448.9 million in 2018, mainly
due to the consolidation of Netia Group’s results.

In accordance with IFRS 16, technical costs and cost of settlements with telecommunication operators amounted to
PLN 2,311.3 million in 2019.

Depreciation, amortization, impairment and liquidation

In accordance with IAS 17 binding until the end of 2018, depreciation, amortization, impairment and liquidation costs decreased

[…]

Reconciliation of EBITDA and net profit for the period:

[mPLN]

year ended

December 31, 2019

 (data in accordance with

IFRS 16)

December 31, 2018

(data in accordance with

IAS 17)

EBITDA (unaudited) 4,196.7 3,697.7

Depreciation, amortization, impairment and liquidation (2,229.7) (1,970.7)

Profit from operating activities 1,967.0 1,727.0

Other foreign exchange rate differences, net 9.8 (28.8)

Share of the profit/(loss) of associates accounted for using the equity method  (6.5) (1.2)

Interest costs, net  (433.8) (400.5)

Cumulative catch-up - 34.7

Other (68.9) (25.1)

Gross profit for the period  1,467.6 1,306.1

Income tax (353.0) (490.0)

Net profit for the period 1,114.6 816.1

136

Report of the Management Board
on the activities of Polsat Group
for the financial year ended December 31, 2019

 Balance sheet analysis

As at December 31, 2019 our balance sheet amounted to PLN 32,589.6 million and increased by PLN 1,892.8 million, or 6.2%,
from PLN 30,696.8 million as at December 31, 2018.

Assets

[mPLN]
December 31, 2019
data in accordance

with IFRS 16

December 31, 2018

data in accordance
with IAS 17

Change

[mPLN] [%]

Reception equipment 262.7 264.5 (1.8) (0.7%)

Other property, plant and equipment 4,976.9 4,792.2 184.7 3.9%

Goodwill  11,336.4 11,309.4 27.0 0.2%

Customer relationships 1,821.4 2,212.2 (390.8) (17.7%)

Brands 2,063.2 2,096.1 (32.9) (1.6%)

Other intangible assets  2,857.8 3,005.5 (147.7) (4.9%)

Right-of-use assets 1,420.3 - 1,420.3 n/a

Non-current programming assets 402.6 503.8 (101.2) (20.1%)

Investment property 29.4 29.9 (0.5) (1.7%)

Non-current deferred distribution fees 100.5 99.7 0.8 0.8%

Non-current trade and other receivables 776.5 616.9 159.6 25.9%

Other non-current assets 1,315.8 84.2 1,231.6 >100%

shares in associates accounted for using
the equity method

1,282.4 43.0 1,239.4 >100%

derivative instruments  1.2 - 1.2 n/a

Deferred tax assets 241.2 259.7 (18.5) (7.1%)

Total non-current assets 27,604.7 25,274.1 2,330.6 9.2%

Current programming assets 512.3 543.2 (30.9) (5.7%)

Contract assets  638.7 648.4 (9.7) (1.5%)

Inventories 306.8 394.0 (87.2) (22.1%)

Trade and other receivables 2,511.6 2,370.4 141.2 6.0%

Income tax receivables 4.8 34.6 (29.8) (86.1%)

Current deferred distribution fees 225.7 218.5 7.2 3.3%

Other current assets 31.9 34.9 (3.0) (8.6%)

includes derivative instruments 0.2 - 0.2 n/a

Cash and cash equivalents 743.5 1,167.0 (423.5) (36.3%)

Restricted cash 9.6 11.7 (2.1) (17.9%)

Total current assets 4,984.9 5,422.7 (437.8) (8.1%)

Total assets 32,589.6 30,696.8 1,892.8 6.2%

As at December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018, our non-current assets amounted to PLN 27,604.7 million and
PLN 25,274.1 million, respectively, and accounted for 84.7% and 82.3% of total assets, respectively.

As at December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018, our current assets amounted to PLN 4,984.9 million and
PLN 5,422.7 million, respectively, and accounted for 15.3% and 17.7% of the total assets, respectively.

137

Report of the Management Board
on the activities of Polsat Group
for the financial year ended December 31, 2019

The value of reception equipment amounted to

[…]

141.2 million, or 6.0%, from PLN 2,370.4 million as at December 31, 2018, among others, as a result of the recognition of
higher receivables from the installment plan sales of equipment.

The value of income tax receivables amounted to PLN 4.8 million as at December 31, 2019 and decreased by PLN 29.8 million,
or 86.1%, from PLN 34.6 million as at December 31, 2018.

The value of other current assets amounted to PLN 31.9 million as at December 31, 2019 and remained at a similar level
compared to PLN 34.9 million as at December 31, 2018.

The value of cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash decreased by PLN 425.6 million, or 36.1%, to PLN 753.1 million
as at December 31, 2019 compared to PLN 1,178.7 million as at December 31, 2018, mainly due to scheduled repayments
under the Combined SFA in the total amount of PLN 1,017.6 million, payment of the dividend for 2018 in the amount of
PLN 594.8 million and the settlement of the acquisition of the 22.73% stake of shares in Asseco Poland S.A.

Equity and liabilities

[mPLN]
December 31, 2019
data in accordance

with IFRS 16

December 31, 2018

data in accordance
with IAS 17

Change

[mPLN] [%]

Share capital 25.6 25.6 - -

Share premium 7,174.0 7,174.0 - -

Other reserves 1.5 (162.5) 164.0 n/a

Retained earnings 6,610.2 6,189.9 420.3 6.8%

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the Parent
Companyoperating segment

13,811.3 13,227.0 584.3 4.4%

Non-controlling interests  653.2 648.2 5.0 0.8%

Total equity 14,464.5 13,875.2 589.3 4.2%

Loans and borrowings 8,617.0 8,605.3 11.7 0.1%

Issued bonds 969.2 976.0 (6.8) (0.7%)

Lease liabilities  1,023.8 15.8 1,008.0 >100%

UMTS license liabilities 236.9 348.2 (111.3) (32.0%)

Deferred tax liabilities 1,025.3 1,160.1 (134.8) (11.6%)

Other non-current liabilities and
provisions

384.7 697.6 (312.9) (44.9%)

includes derivative instruments
liabilities

3.2 165.2 (162.0) (98.1%)

Total non-current liabilities  12,256.9 11,803.0 453.9 3.8%

Loans and borrowings 1,892.5 1,611.3 281.2 17.5%

Issued bonds 34.8 42.3 (7.5) (17.7%)

Lease liabilities 413.5 8.2 405.3 >100%

UMTS license liabilities 116.9 118.1 (1.2) (1.0%)

Contract liabilities 713.1 705.2 7.9 1.1%

Trade and other payables 2,420.8 2,382.4 38.4 1.6%

includes derivative instruments
liabilities

8.3 8.8 (0.5) (5.7%)

Income tax liability 276.6 151.1 125.5 83.1%

Total current liabilities 5,868.2 5,018.6 849.6 16.9%

Total liabilities 18,125.1 16,821.6 1,303.5 7.7%

Total equity and liabilities 32,589.6 30,696.8 1,892.8 6.2%

139

Report of the Management Board
on the activities of Polsat Group
for the financial year ended December 31, 2019

Equity increased by PLN 589.3 million, or by 4.2%, to
PLN 14,464.5 million as at December 31, 2019 from
PLN 13,875.2 million as at December 31, 2018, mainly due
to the profit generated in the financial year ended
December 31, 2019 in the amount of PLN 1,114.6 million
and the reversal of the valuation of a put option following
the acquisition of 49.9775% of shares in Eleven Sports
Network Sp. z o.o., which was off-set by the decision to pay
dividend for 2018 in the amount of PLN 594.8 million.

[…]

gradual shifting of a part of liabilities, in particular related to the purchases of programming assets, to current liabilities.

The value of contract liabilities amounted to PLN 713.1 million as at December 31, 2019 and increased by PLN 7.9 million,
or 1.1%, from PLN 705.2 million as at December 31, 2018.

The value of trade and other payables amounted to PLN 2,420.8 million as at December 31, 2019 which constitutes an increase
by PLN 38.4 million, or 1.6%, compared to PLN 2,382.4 million as at December 31, 2018.

Income tax liabilities amounted to PLN 276.6 million as at December 31, 2019 as compared to PLN 151.1 million as at
December 31, 2018.

 Cash flow analysis

The table below presents selected data from the consolidated cash flow statement for the twelve-month periods ended
December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018.

11,803.0 12,256.9

5,018.6 5.868,2

13,875.2
14.464,5

December 31, 2018 December 31, 2019

Change in liabilities [mPLN]

Non-current liabilities Current liabilities Equity

140

Report of the Management Board
on the activities of Polsat Group
for the financial year ended December 31, 2019

[mPLN]

for twelve months ended December 31  change

 2019
(data in accordance

with IFRS 16)

 2018
(data in accordance

with IAS 17)

[mPLN] [%]

Net profit 1,114.6 816.1  298.5 36.6%

Net cash from operating activities 3,473.4 2,915.1  558.3 19.2%

Net cash used in investing activities (2,715.1) (1,835.5)  (879.6) (47.9%)

Capital expenditures (1,231.6) (928.4)  (303.2) (32.7%)

Net cash used in financing activities (1,184.7) (1,074.3)  (110.4) (10.3%)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (426.4) 5.3  (431.7) n/a

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 1,178.7 1,172.0  6.7 0.6%

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 753.1 1,178.7  (425.6) (36.1%)

Net cash from operating activities

Net cash from operating activities amounted to PLN 3,473.4 million in 2019 and increased by PLN 558.3 million, or 19.2%,
compared to net cash from operating activities in the amount of PLN 2,915.1 million in 2018. The increase in net cash from
operating activities is mainly a result of higher EBITDA, due to the favorable impact of the implementation of IFRS 16 and the
consolidation of Netia Group’s result from May 22, 2018, which was supported by lower levels of inventories. The above
mentioned factors compensated for the negative impact of higher receivables and other assets and higher expenses for net